



\$~39

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.REV.P. 50/2025
ANURADHA JAIN

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Harsh Jain, Advocate with
Petitioner.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
the State with SI Shivam Sharma, PS
Preet Vihar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

04.02.2025

CRL.M.A. 3488/2025 (Exemption) & CRL.M.A.3489/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The Applications stand disposed of.

CRL.REV.P. 50/2025

3. Criminal Revision Petition under Section 438 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 (*hereinafter referred to as 'B.N.S.S.'*) has been filed by the Petitioner, Ms. Anuradha Jain against the Order dated 28.09.2024 of the learned ASJ *vide* which the Appeal preferred by the Petitioner against the acquittal of the Respondent for the offence under Section 498A/406 read with Section 34 of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 was challenged but dismissed on account of delay on the ground of limitation, there being a delay of 123 days in filing the Appeal.



4. On filing of PF/RC by the Petitioner, Notice of the Petition be issued to the Respondents, through Investigating Officer including through ordinary post and electronic mode, returnable on 28.04.2025.
5. List on 28.04.2025.
6. E-Trial Court Record be summoned before the abovesaid date.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

FEBRUARY 4, 2025/RS